

CASE NO. 09-1129

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* YOASH GOHIL, *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS INC, et al., *Defendants-Appellees.*

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Case no. 02-CV-2964
HONORABLE PETRESE B. TUCKER**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TAXPAYERS
AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT YOASH GOHIL AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

**REGINA D. POSERINA, Esq.
Counsel of Record
PA No. 66486
ECF User
Cleveland Lawrence III, Esq.
Taxpayers Against Fraud
Education Fund
1220 19th St., N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4826**

Attorney for proposed *amicus curiae*

April 1, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

 I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

 II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT
 THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE ARE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE
 BY THE COMMON INTEREST PRIVILEGE. 2

 1. The Government is the Real Party in Interest in All *Qui Tam* False
 Claims Act Cases. 2

 2. The Documents are Protected from Disclosure to the Defendants by
 the Common Interest Privilege. 5

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT
 THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE ARE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE
 BY THE WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE. 9

 C. PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS STRONGLY WEIGH AGAINST
 DISCLOSURE OF THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSU TO THE
 DEFENDANTS. 12

 III. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund states that it is a corporation organized under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. It has no parent corporation and no stock owned by a publicly owned company. TAFEF represents no parties in this matter and has no pecuniary interest in its outcome. However, TAFEF has an institutional interest in the effectiveness and correct interpretation of the federal False Claims Act.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 343 F.3d 658 (3d. Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>In re Teleglobe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d. Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 7
<i>In the Matter of Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 120 (3d. Cir. 1986)	6, 7, 8
<i>Miron v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , No. Civ.A. 04-968, 2004 WL 3741931 (E.D. Pa. 2004) . . 8	
<i>Timson v. Sampson</i> , 518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008).	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bagley v. TRW Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 554 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	14, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brooks v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 237 Fed. Appx. 802 (4th Cir. 2007).	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Burroughs v. DeNardi Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 680 (S.D. Cal. 1996)	7, 11, 12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 00-CV-737, 2004 WL 868271 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2004)	9, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lu v. Ou</i> , 368 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mergent Svcs. V. Flaherty</i> , 540 F.3d 89 (2d. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2002)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2008)	6, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>U.S. v. Doe</i> , 429 F.3d 450 (3d. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>U.S. v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	2
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . 3	
<i>Woll v. Valiant Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A. 99-0465, 2003 WL 23281280 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	8

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	3, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A).	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c) (4)	4
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(d)(1)	13
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(d)(2)	13
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(h)	13

Other Authorities

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696, *reenacted by* Rev. Stat. §§ 3490-3494, 5438
(1878) 2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(3) 9, 10
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986), at 8, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266,
5273 2, 12, 13
